(atﬁar)aa'ramtmr

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

W‘J Gﬁmﬁr 31T 3-ll¢l°l”dl(>l¢l EHETETG

v " Central GST, Appeal Commlssmnerate, Ahmedabad
o STHET T, TTeTEd HIT, 3FaTATET IEHTIEG 3¢0084,
’ ‘ - CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawad1 Ahmedabad 380015
¢oy 07926305065- | - aaﬁﬁra07926305136

vﬁiee‘w*qeﬁm

, i 'aa- P e Flle No : V2(GST)146/Ahd South/2019 20 lH?’r(}l 79 )” 7 9‘4

i artl’l?'r an'c‘(ar e Order-ln-Appeal Nos AHM- EXCUS 001-APP-JC- 057-2019 20

feff Date : 27-03-2020 wé @t 1 arére Date of Issue @l of [3070

B &ﬁﬂﬂ?%rmma@aﬁ(m)mmﬁa
- Passed by Shri. Mukesh Rathor, Joint. Commlssroner (Appeals)

S Arlsmg out of’ Order—m Orrglnal NoVIDlv-IlREF -GST/389/Dhakkanjiwala/18-19 f=fe:

» 23 07 2019 lssued by Assrstant Commissioner, Div-l, Central Tax Ahmedabad South
g srrttaasat &1 T T war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
o Z.K Textile
Ahmedabad

aﬁéwﬁﬁwmmam@mwaﬁwwmzﬁuﬁwﬁaﬁ%mn‘qa&rtretléim\?raﬁ

' *eﬁrﬁmg’rﬁmmm@aa—\f?ﬂw%r

ADYEP person aggrieved by this Order-ln-AppeaI issued under. the Central Excise Act 1944 may

s _ﬂle an ‘appeal or revision appllcatlon as the one may be agarnst such order, to the approprrate authority
- in the following way : :

| MRT TRDR BT GAQET AT

Revnsmn appllcatlon to Government of India :

() Weﬂmwaﬁrﬁm1994a%wam%amwmﬁaﬁﬁq@wwaﬁw—wa%umw

_ %Wfﬁgﬁfl&ﬂ&lﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂﬁwmw Ry d=rerg, sog e, el AR, Sfies <9 s, g A, :ls‘f%o—vﬁ

* 110001 L&Y WA =0T |
(i) .- Arevision. appllcatlon lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
l\/lmlstry ‘of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the followmg case, governed by first
prowso to sub section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) ﬁwﬁaﬁ%mﬁﬁmﬁaﬁaﬂwﬁﬁmﬂwmmwamﬁﬂﬁ HOGMR ¥ TR

wwﬁw@rwﬁgqaﬁﬁ m%wmwﬁﬂw%m@ﬁm%mﬁﬁwaﬁmﬁ

o dEgd

L) o In case ot any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

nother factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a .

B warehouse ‘or ll‘l storage Whether in a factory orin a warehouse

' (b) - Case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or terntory outS|de India of

B on exmsable materlal used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country




(@)

2

mﬁamﬁﬂﬂwmﬁwﬁﬁaﬁawwmw%ﬁrﬁﬁwﬁv@wwmﬁwmw,.

W%W%Wﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ%wmﬂwmmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁél

(b)

(d)

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

AT YeH BT YT BT R wRa & ) (T A e @) frafa fear war e 8

In case of goods exported outside India export fo Nepal or Bhutan, w1thout payment of
duty. v _

aﬁchqlczria?romqﬂ gm%fﬂq%mﬁmmwﬁﬁéaﬁ?ﬁﬁmﬁwww
ﬁﬂﬂiﬁmﬂmﬁiﬁﬁ(ﬁﬂgﬁ afiet @ gRT UIRG @ w9 W a1 915 A O ifdfew (7.2) 1998 URT 109 BT
fergerT T 'l

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

B SeareT g (@1die) Frmmaed, 2001 & w9 @ oiavia fRAiffde yuz dwr sg—s # <1 gfwl #,

IR e & Ui SR YR fHie @ 9 WM & R qo—ansy U4 Indie e @ J—]1 Ul & e

Iy e forar ST IRy | SWS Wi Wi 3. # g & Sfqvd uRT 35— § FEiRT w1 & g

T G B AT TRIR—6 A &l Ufl 0 81 ey |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the QIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-8 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section

" 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

REGTT oMies @ @1 W8 Wo Yod U6 A W0 a1 SO $H 8 A W0 200/ — B Y B e
3R TEI e ¥H b i W STET 81 a6 1000/ — ) BRI Y Bl WY |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount

involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. :

T Poob, DT SIS Yob T4 WA ety ~reeRr & vy ardier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(a)

FET ol aifdfam, 2017 &) ORT 112 & iATd—

Under Section 112 of CGST act 2017 an appeal lies to :-

IleTRIT IR 2 (1) & H qaY FEAR B A Bl A, aﬁwzkwmﬁﬁ?ﬂmwﬁa

SAee ¥od Ud ware ardiel =mnfever (Rre) o aitem asi difde, sedemere # 2™ e,
agma?r g ,3RAT |, FORERATR 376 HETEIE —380004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT)' at
2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa, Girdhar: Nagar‘ Ahmedabad 380004. in case of appeals

other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a). above

&

Y




The appeal to the Appellate Tnbunal shall be flled in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of :Central ‘Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/#where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto &
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate pUbllC sector bank of the place where the bench -of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Hﬁwmﬁﬁwmﬁmwﬁaﬁm%ﬁm eﬂtsta%mqﬁvwrgnﬁﬁwgaﬁ.
wﬁﬁmmaﬂ%qwawzﬁaﬁgqﬂﬁﬁs%mqﬁmﬁwﬁfﬁmawﬁm ety
Wﬁwa@amﬁawaﬁwwqwﬁmwm%l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one . appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt.'As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each. o

(4) '-meaﬁwmoumwﬁmﬁaﬁaﬂ?ﬁ%—1$aﬁﬁﬁaﬁaﬁmwwmﬁm-
- Wmaaﬁmﬁwgmma%maama%wuﬁu?%%oﬁammw
o fewe e g =Ry | | .

- Q - One copy of appllcatlon or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment v

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescrlbed under scheduled l ltem

of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ﬁﬁ@%%ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ﬁmﬁmwﬁﬁmm%ﬁﬁmw
" '-.WWwwme(mﬁﬁ)ﬁwmazaﬁ%ﬁ%l |

: *’Attentlon in lnv1ted to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the - '
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982

(6) @meuwIngmwﬁqlmtmﬂw@Wﬂl lemmeww
cied AT (Demand). VG &35 (Penalty) &1 10% T3 ST 1 Hfa § | grefifes, ﬁwqésmrm
FITTIC B I Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Fmance Act,
1994) o

_ Wm%@sﬁ@maﬁmﬁa e g ! E?—l"&@ﬂlﬂ"(Duty Demanded)-
(i) (Section) @S 11D & dgd AuTRaT T,
(i) o sTed dede shise S, v
(i) . Qevde Shise @U@ & BIH 6 & age &7 TR

Gl

o w@m'mamﬁm{émﬁywﬁ,sm'm'mé?l%{trq\éaréaatﬁmw%.'

For an appealto be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate. Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

- Under Central EXCIse and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

w%aan&ar?wﬁrmwﬁhmé;waaﬁaramammmﬁaﬁaﬁataﬁr%vmaw%
10%memmmmﬁmm$w%mwaﬁmm%l

g ‘, f@?b}a}lp view of above, -an appeal against thls order shall l|e before the Tribunal on payment of
ol o O%\of,»,the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in. dlspute or penalty, where‘

ﬁ"’? - alone is in dispute.”
“&}; y person aggrieved by an Order- ln-Appeal lssued under the Central Goods and-
N "SEL ;ces Tax Act,2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/ Goods and Services v

NG 0 ;av(’ mpensatlon to states) Act 2017,may flle an appeal before the appropriate authorlty s




V2(GST)146/Ahd South/Appeals/19-20

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Z.K. Textiles Proprietor Mohd. Shehzad Ysufbhai Dhakkanwala, Survey No. 170,

178,186, Plot No. 135/1 to 135/6, Gulabnagar, Gujarat Nursery Opp. Suez Farm Pirana
Road, Behrampura, Ahmedabad -380023 (hereinafter referred to as ‘appellant’) has filéd
the present appeal against Order-In-Original No. V/DIV-1/REF-
- GST/389/Dhakkanjiwala/18-19 dated 23.07.2019: (hereinafter referred to as ’im.plﬂl\gned
orders’) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-I, Ahmedabad South
(hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the. case, in brief are that the appellant, having GS.T.IN
24AJCPD655912Z1, has filed a claim for refund of Rs. 2,96,460/- for accumulated Input
Tax Credit due to inverted tax structure for the month of November-2018 on GSTN portal
on 15.02.2019 under section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. On scrutiny of the claim the
adjudicating authority has issued two deficiencies memos 26.02.2019 and 15.03.2019 to
the appellant. As per documents submitted by the appellant the édjudicating authority find
that, as per formula given under section-54(3) (iii) read with rule 89(5) of CGST rules 2017,
the refund claim of Rs. 1,53,326/- is admissible out of refund ambunt of Rs. 2,96,460/-
debited from Electronic credit ledger and Rs. 1,43,134/- (Rs. 2,96,460-Rs. 1,53,326/-) is
‘liable to rejection. As the appellant failed to submit the complete claim up to the
satisfaction of the adjudication authority;“ho.tice for rejection of the subject claim (Rs.
. 1,43,134/-) was issued in.F.orm GST-RFD-08 (under Rule 92(3) of CGST Act, 2(.)17'yide._SCN
No. V/DIV-I/REF-GST/389/Dhakkarjiwala/18-19 dated 24.06.2019 to the appellant. The
" adjudicating authority vide im'pugned order has rejected an amount of Ré. 1,43,134/- out of

total claim Rs. 2,96,460/- under the provision of sub section 8 of Section 54 of the CGST
Act, 2017,

3. Being aggrieved, the appellant has filed the present appeal before me on the
following grounds:
o The order passed by the Ld. Proper officer is against the law, equity and justice.
o The Ld. Proper officer has ereed in law and on facts in disallowing the refund of Rs.
1,43,134/-.
o The appellant craves liberty to add., amend, alter or modify all or any grounds of

appeal before final appeal. |
4, A personal hearing in the matter was held on 02.03.2020. Shri M.S. Chhajed, CA,

appeared before me on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the grounds of appeal.

5. I have gone through the facts of the case and submissions made in the appeal

memorandum. The limited point to be decided is whether the appellant is eligible for the -

{

.
% 2 )
~h Wi
RN B
\ 1t A
\ ,“’40; ' -4
ity fsread y
) \ 2 ‘ .v’."‘

O

@,




L A

I:V . »
R 3

V2(GST)146/Ahd South/Appeals/19-20

‘the ground to non-submiss'ioirglqof‘ document_s' as specified in Rule 89(5) of the CGST Ruleé,

2017 read with Notification No#26,/2018-Ceritral Tk dated 13.06.2018.

6. Before going to decide the case, I want to produce the relevant part of, Rules
89(5) of the CGST Rules, 201 7 for accumulated mput tax Credit duo to inverted tax structure :

for relevant period, for the ease of the case:
[(5) In the case of refund on account of inverted duty structure, refund of input tax
credit shall be granted as per the following formula :- | '

v

a.x1mum Refund Amount = {(Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and

éeréu_ ; X, Net ITC + Ad_]usted Total Turnover} - tax payable on such inverted rated
supply of goods arid serv1ces
Explanatwn - Fo1 the purposes of this sub-rule, the express1ons -

(a) Net" ITC- shall mean 1nput tax 01ed1t avauled on inputs during the relevant perlod
other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules
(4A) or (4B) or both; and ' '
(b) Adju’sted.Totallturnover shall have the same meaning as assigned to it in sub-rule

(4).]

Further the relevant part of Notij‘icatioh No. 26/2018-Central Tax dated 24.06.2019 -
[In the case of refund on ‘account of i inver ted duty structure):

(///) with  effect from Ofst Ju/y, 2017, in ru/e 89, for sub-rule (5), the fo//owmg shall be

substituted, namely.- . v
““5) In the case of refund on account of inverted duty structure, refund of input lax credit shall

be granted as per the following formula:- Maximum Refund Amount = {(Turnover of inverted
raz‘ea’ supply of goods and services) x Net [TC + Aayusz‘ea’ Total Turnover} - tax payable on
such inverted rated supply of goods and services. Exp/anaf/on For the purposes of this- sub-
rule, the expressions - (a) Net ITC shall mean input tax credit availed on inputs during the

- relevant period other than the input fax credit availed for Wh/ch refund Is claimed under sub-

rules (4A) or (4B) or both; and (b) Aajusz‘ed Total turnover sha// have the same mean/ng as
assigned to it in sub—rc_//e (4).”

7. From the above, it is very crystal clear that,. without submission of correct &
proper documents of refund claim by the aopellant, adjudicating authority cannot be
quantified the correct amount of ‘r‘efund. I find that before rejectionvof Refund claim, two
deficiency memos letter dated 15.02.2019 and 15.03.2019, and notice for rejection of claim
in form GST-RFD 08 dated 24.06.2019 were issued to the appellant. Apart from above,
personal hearing in the matter was fixed on 09.07. 2019 11.07.2019 and 15.07.2019 in the

matter. All these clearly indicate that adequate steps/ opportunities were taken/provided

- by the ad]udlcatlng authorlty before deciding the case. However, it is observed that the on

scrutiny of documents pr ov1ded by the appellant, the adjudicating authority has sanctioned
the admissible amount of refund as per verification details mentioned at para 5 of the

impugned order. Further, I find that the appellant has not discloses the contention to the

- adjudicating authority or submitted any documents in their favor . Therefore, I do not find




V2(GST)146/Ahd South/Appeals/19-20

8. In view of above discussions, I uphold the impugned order passed by the

%)

‘adjudicating authority and reject the appeal filed by the appellant.

° 3TAeRdT AN GoT T 97§ 3rdieT T UCRT 3T e & R GﬂaT gl

S, The appeals filed by the appellants stand disposed of in above terms. 7

. _y‘
et s

HYFA_ITYF (3707e)
D

Date :25-03.2020
Attested

2w

(V.V. Mohnan)
. Superintendent(Appeals),
Central Tax, Ahmedabad |

‘To,
M/s. Z.K. Textiles
Proprietor Mohd. Shehzad Ysufbhai Dhakkanwala,
Survey No. 170, 178,186, Plot No. 135/1 to 135/6,
Gulabnagar, Gujarat Nursery
Opp. Suez Farm Pirana Road, Behrampura,

Ahmedabad -380023.
Copy to:

(1)  The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
(2)  The Pr. Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
(3) The Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Division-1, Ahmedabad South.
(4)  The Assistant Commissioner(RRA), Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
{5)  The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central GST HQ, Ahmedabad.
(for uploading the OIA on website)

By~ Guard file

(7)  P.A.file.

Page 3 of 3

@)



